

RESOLUTION NO. _____ (CM)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO K. J. WOODS CONSTRUCTION, INC., A CORPORATION, FOR THE GREEN VALLEY AND FREEDOM BOULEVARD WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. SS-20-14623 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,742,000; APPROPRIATING AN ADDITIONAL 10% CONTINGENCY FOR UNFORESEEN CHANGE ORDERS; AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER PRO TEMPORE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AND AUTHORIZING \$187,100 BUDGET APPROPRIATION FROM THE WATER ENTERPRISE FUND AND \$187,100 FROM THE SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND (ESTIMATED COST OF \$4,116,200: \$1,727,785 WILL BE FUNDED FROM THE WATER ENTERPRISE FUND AND \$2,388,415 FROM THE SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND)

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 285-21 (CM) adopted by the City Council of the City of Watsonville on October 26, 2021, approved plans and specifications and authorized calling for bids for the Green Valley and Freedom Boulevard Water and Sewer Improvements, Project No. SS-20-14623; and

WHEREAS, the bids received for the Green Valley and Freedom Boulevard Water and Sewer Improvements, Project No. SS-20-14623, were publicly opened in the “Old City Council Chambers”, City Hall, 250 Main Street, Watsonville, California, on Thursday, December 16, 2021, at 11:00 A.M., and later tabulated by the Purchasing Officer for the consideration of the City Manager Pro Tempore and submission to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager Pro Tempore has recommended that the bid from K. J. Woods Construction, Inc., a corporation, [Contractor License #701797], for the Green Valley and Freedom Boulevard Water and Sewer Improvements, Project No. SS-20-14623, in the amount of \$3,742,000, be accepted as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the construction contract is hereby awarded to K. J. Woods Construction, Inc., a corporation, for the Green Valley and Freedom Boulevard Water and Sewer Improvements, Project No. SS-20-14623, in the amount of \$3,742,000, in the form on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

2. An additional 10% contingency is to be appropriated for unforeseen change orders.

3. The City Manager Pro Tempore is hereby authorized and directed to execute said construction contract for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville.

4. That the budget appropriation of \$187,100 from the Water Enterprise Fund [0720] is hereby authorized.

5. That the budget appropriation of \$187,100 from the Sewer Enterprise Fund [0710] is hereby authorized.
